

O.C. Suit no. 02/2025 (CIS 02/2025)

WB 01110

Order No. 12 dated 20.03.2026.

Today is fixed for taking steps by the plaintiff, defendant no. 1 and 2.

It appears from the record on 18.02.202, defendant no. 2 Nidhi Agarwal appeared before the Court and submitted that she wants to change her Advocate as she cannot afford the fees. She further submitted that she has already submitted one application before DLSA, Kalimpong for said appointment. On that day defendant no. 1 did not take any step by today Ld. Advocate for defendant no. 1 Meena Agarwal prayed for time to file W.s.

The prayer is **allowed**.

The Ld. Advocate for defendant no. 2 filed a petition stating that she is not willing to represent the defendant no. 2 considering her conduct before the Court and the accusation made against him.

Let the facts be noted in the record.

Defendant no. 1 is directed to file w.s. within the statutory period.

In these circumstances, let the date be fixed on **22.04.2026** for filing W.s. by defendant no. 1/acceptance of W.s. and taking steps by defendant no. 2 if any.

D/c by me,

-S/d-

CJSD, KPG.

-S/d-

Civil Judge (Senior Division),
Kalimpong.